CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2023-30

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO PURSUE THE DISSOLUTION OF AN EXTINCT CHURCH LOCATED AT 500 42ND STREET, HAVING REAL ESTATE NUMBER 00336520-000000, FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO CONTACT THE NEAREST CHURCH OF THE SAME DENOMINATION AS PART OF THE DISSOLUTION PROCESS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, New Mt Zion Baptist Church owns property at 500 42nd Street, (RE No 00336520-000000); and

WHEREAS, A Civil Court order found that the above church was extinct on September 11, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City Council did review Florida Statute 617.2005 regarding the process for dissolution of extinct churches and religious societies; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 11TH DAY OF APRIL, 2023.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Luis Gonzalez, Mayor

AYES:Still, Gonzalez, Matlock, Smith, LandryNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

Claver $\Lambda(0)$ Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

1

Steve Williams, City Attorney